## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |  |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| Kanetada Shimizu | 05/28/2010     |
| Sumiko Yonezawa  | 05/28/2010     |

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:             | Morinaga Milk Industry Co., Ltd. |  |
|-------------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 33-1, Shiba 5-chome              |  |
| Internal Address: | Minato-ku                        |  |
| City:             | Tokyo                            |  |
| State/Country:    | JAPAN                            |  |
| Postal Code:      | 108-8384                         |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12810407 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (513)241-6234

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-241-2324

Email: pschreiber@whepatent.com

Correspondent Name: WOOD, HERRON & EVANS, LLP

Address Line 1: 2700 CAREW TOWER
Address Line 2: 441 VINE STREET

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SHG-123P2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David W. Dorton

Total Attachments: 1

501214897

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT

REEL: 024589 FRAME: 0901

7 \$40.00 128104

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENTS THEREON

| For valuable con                   | isideration, I/we, 1  | the inventor(s) named belo   | ow, hereby assign to     |  |  |
|------------------------------------|---|------------------------------|--------------------------|--|--|
| MORINAGA MILK INDU                 | JSTRY CO., LTI  | ).                           |                          |  |  |
|                                    |   | and having a place o         |                          |  |  |
| 33-1, Shiba 5-chome, Mina          |   |                              |                          |  |  |
| successors and assigns (collecti   |   |                              |                          |  |  |
| and interest throughout the wor    | ld in the invention   | ns and improvements whic     | h are subject of our     |  |  |
| application for United States Pa   | tent executed on  | even date herewith, entitle  | ed                       |  |  |
|                                    |   |                              |                          |  |  |
| METHOD                             | FOR PRODUCIN  | G FERMENTED MILK             |                          |  |  |
|                                    |   | ¥.                           |                          |  |  |
| this assignment including said     | application, any  | continuation, division o     | or continuation-in-part  |  |  |
| thereof and/or substitute therefo  | r, any and all Unit   | ted States and foreign pater | nts, utility models, and |  |  |
| design registrations granted for   | any of said inve  | ntions or improvements,      | and the right to claim   |  |  |
| priority based on the filing dat   | e of said applicat  | tion under the Internation   | al Convention for the    |  |  |
| Protection of Industrial Property  | , the Patent Coop   | eration Treaty, the Europe   | an Patent Convention,    |  |  |
| and all other treaties of like pur | poses; and author   | rize the Assignee to apply   | in all countries in our  |  |  |
| name or in its own name for p      | atents, utility mo  | dels, and design registrati  | ons and like rights of   |  |  |
| exclusion and for inventors' ce    | ertificates for said  | d inventions and improve     | ements; and agree for    |  |  |
| ourselves and our respective hei   | rs, legal represent   | atives and assigns, without  | t further compensation   |  |  |
| to perform such lawful acts a      | nd to sign such   | further applications, assi   | gnments, Preliminary     |  |  |
| Statements and other lawful doc    | uments as the Ass   | signee may reasonably req    | uest to effectuate fully |  |  |
| this assignment.                   |   |                              | ·                        |  |  |
| Name of (check one) Sole           | : Assignor <u>X</u>   | _ Joint Assignor             |                          |  |  |
|                                    | ,   | _                            |                          |  |  |
| Kanetada SHIMIZU                   | Kaned   | ada Slimizu                  | May 28, 2010             |  |  |
| Typed Name                         |   | Signature                    | Date                     |  |  |
| Sumiko YONEZAWA                    | Sum   | iko Jonezawa                 | May 28, 2010             |  |  |
| Typed Name                         | AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY | Signature                    |                          |  |  |

- 1 -

**PATENT REEL: 024589 FRAME: 0902** 

**RECORDED: 06/24/2010**